

NO. 44498-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT
OF LICENSING,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DIONNE PADILLA-
HUDDLESTON,
WSBA # 38356
OID #91020
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 A. Did the Department properly redact tribal tax information under RCW 42.56.230(4)(b), which exempts from disclosure information required of a taxpayer if the disclosure would violate the taxpayer’s right to privacy, and under RCW 82.36.450(4), which expressly makes information from a tribe or tribal retailer personal and exempt under RCW 42.56.230(4)(b)?2

 B. When the Department reasonably required additional time to search for and provide installments of records, and never indicated it would not fully respond to West’s public record requests, was West’s lawsuit, filed one day after the first installment was produced, unnecessary to compel the Department to disclose records?2

 C. When the Department gathered, reviewed, and provided West 22 installments of records over nine months, comprising 50,000 pages of records, was the Department’s response to West’s public records request timely, even though additional installments were not produced until after the summary judgment hearing?2

 D. Did the superior court properly exercise its discretion in denying West’s motion for reconsideration when he improperly characterized check registers as “indexes” and was not entitled to installments in any particular order?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. West’s Public Records Requests.....3

 B. The Department’s Search for and Disclosure of Records Responsive to Request #15

C.	The Department’s Search for and Disclosure of Records Responsive to Request #2	9
D.	Procedural History	11
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT	13
A.	The Department Properly Withheld or Redacted Tribal Tax Information Under RCW 42.56.230(4) and RCW 82.36.450(4).....	14
B.	West’s Lawsuit Was Unnecessary to Compel Disclosure of the Requested Records.....	20
C.	The Department’s Response to West’s Public Records Requests Was Adequate and Timely	28
1.	The Department diligently searched for and gathered voluminous records responsive to West’s requests	28
2.	The Department provided reasonable estimates and timely disclosed records	29
a.	Request #1	31
b.	Request #2.....	37
3.	West was not entitled to records in any particular order.....	40
D.	The Superior Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying West’s Motion for Reconsideration	42
VI.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009).....	5
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	43
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	45
<i>Kleven v. City of Des Moines</i> , 111 Wn. App. 284, 44 P.3d 887 (2002).....	38
<i>Levy v. Snohomish County</i> , 167 Wn. App. 94, 272 P.3d 874 (2012).....	34
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenberg</i> , 98 Wn. App. 612, 989 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	21, 27
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	5
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	17
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cnty. v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	13, 14, 26, 28
<i>Ockerman v. King Cnty Dep't of Dev. & Env'tl. Servs.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 212, 6 P.3d 1214 (2001).....	30
<i>Parmelee v. Clarke</i> , 148 Wn. App. 748, 201 P.2d 1022 (2008).....	45

<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	13
<i>River House Development Inc., v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	42
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	15, 25
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	38
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ’g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	22, 23
<i>Sperr v. City of Spokane</i> , 123 Wn. App. 132, 96 P.3d 1012 (2004).....	38
<i>Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	13, 21
<i>Violante v. King Cnty. Fire District</i> , 114 Wn. App. 565, 59 P.3d 109 (2002).....	26, 35
<i>Wick v. Irwin</i> , 66 Wn.2d 9, 400 P.2d 786 (1965).....	43
<i>Wood v. Lowe</i> , 102 Wn. App. 872, 10 P.2d 494 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 162 Wn. App. 688, 256 P.3d 384 (2011).....	15

Statutes

RCW 42.56.....	1
RCW 42.56.030	12
RCW 42.56.050	19

RCW 42.56.070	39
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	13, 15
RCW 42.56.080	14, 22, 33
RCW 42.56.100.....	33
RCW 42.56.210	15
RCW 42.56.210(1).....	33
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	14, 15
RCW 42.56.230	16
RCW 42.56.230(2).....	19
RCW 42.56.230(4).....	14, 15, 16, 20, 45
RCW 42.56.230(4)(b).....	1, 2, 16, 17, 18
RCW 42.56.520	3, 8, 12, 14, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 36
RCW 42.56.550	20
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	15
RCW 42.56.550(2).....	28
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	12
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	41
RCW 42.56.570	5
RCW 82.32.330.....	8
RCW 82.36.450.....	15, 16, 17
RCW 82.36.450(4).....	1, 2, 14, 16, 18, 20, 46

Regulations

WAC 44-14-04003(2)..... 33

WAC 44-14-04003(6)..... 30, 31, 37

WAC 44-14-04003(9)..... 5

WAC 308-10-065..... 39

WAC 308-10-067..... 39

Rules

RAP 9.12..... 13

Thurston County Superior Court Local Rule 59..... 43

Other Authorities

Washington State Bar Ass’n, Public Records Act Deskbook,
§ 5.3 at 5-13 (2006)..... 33
